

In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

League of Women Voters of Utah, Mormon
Women for Ethical Government, Stefanie
Condie, Malcom Reid, Victoria Reid, Wendy
Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,
Jack Markman, Dale Cox,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Re-
districting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall,
Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart Adams,
Defendants-Petitioners.

No. 20220991-SC

On interlocutory appeal from
the Third Judicial District
Court Honorable Dianna M.
Gibson No. 220901712

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Dallin B. Holt (18210)
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak, PLLC
2575 E Camelback Road, Ste 860
Phoenix, AZ 85381
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
dholt@holtzmanvogel.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Honest Elections Project*

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

APR 07 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Respondents’ Claims Are Nonjusticiable Political Questions..... 4

 A. Utah Courts Apply Federal Political Question Doctrine to State Constitutional Matters. 4

 B. The Political Question Doctrine Prohibits Respondents’ Partisan Gerrymandering Claims. 6

 1. The Utah Constitution Contains a Textually Demonstrable Commitment That Redistricting Belongs to a Coordinate Branch of Government—Namely, the Legislature..... 6

 2. Respondents’ Partisan Gerrymandering Claim Lacks Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards for Resolving It. 8

 II. Respondents’ Requested Relief—i.e., a Court-Drawn Congressional Map or s Court Mandated Standard of Partisan Fairness Imposed on the Legislature—Violates the Utah and United States Constitutions..... 11

 A. Respondents’ Requested Remedies Violate the Utah Constitution’s Separation of Powers Provision..... 11

 B. Given Utah’s Constitutional Structure, a Court-Drawn Map, or Court-Imposed “Partisan Fairness” Standard Would Violate the Federal Constitution 12

 III. The Free Elections Clause, Uniform Operation Clause, Free Speech and Association Clauses, and Qualifications Clause Do Not Limit the Legislature’s Consideration of Partisanship in Redistricting, and an Interpretation Purporting to Do So Would Violate Article I, Section 4. 15

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Ind. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	1-2, 13, 14–15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5, 6, 8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	13
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	2, 13, 15
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	2, 13, 15
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	10
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	8
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	14
<i>Hutter v. Dig-It, Inc.</i> , 219 P.3d 918 (Utah 2009)	16
<i>Ill. Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	12
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	2, 9–10
<i>Kimball v. Grantsville City</i> , 57 P. 1 (Utah 1899)	11
<i>Marion Energy, Inc. v. KFJ Ranch P’ship</i> , 267 P.3d 863 (Utah 2011)	6–7, 16, 17, 18–19

<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 16 U.S. 1 (1892)	13
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 480 P.2d 467 (Utah 1971)	15–16
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	6
<i>Order re Wash. State Redistricting Comm’n’s Letter</i> , 504 P.3d 795 (Wash. 2021)	12
<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 291 P.2d 400 (Utah 1955)	3, 7, 16
<i>In re Sex Change of Childers-Gray</i> , 487 P.3d 96 (Utah 2021)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	2, 4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Salt Lake Cty. v. Holliday Water Co.</i> , 234 P.3d 1105 (Utah 2010)	16
<i>Skokos v. Corradini</i> , 900 P.2d 539 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)	4, 5
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	14–15
<i>State v. Harker</i> , 240 P.3d 780, 784 (Utah 2010)	6–7, 18–19
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995)	15–16, 19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 407 P.2d 571 (Utah 1965)	11, 12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 193 P.3d 92 (Utah 2008)	16

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) 8

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) 12

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 1, 2, 12, 13, 15, 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 13

Utah Const. art. I, § 1 18

Utah Const. art. I, § 2 17–18

Utah Const. art. I, § 15 18

Utah Const. art. I, § 17 17

Utah Const. art. I, § 24 18

Utah Const. art. IV, § 2 17

Utah Const. art. V, § 1 4, 11, 15

Utah Const. art. VIII, § 8, cl. 4 16

Utah Const. art. VIII, § 10 16–17

Utah Const. art. IX, § 1 2, 3, 7, 6, 11–12

Utah Const. art. X, § 8 17

Utah Const. art. XI, § 5 17

Utah Const. art. XIII, § 6, cl.1 17

Utah Code § 78A-3-102 7, 8

Other Authorities

Journal of Debates and Proceedings in the Convention of Delegates,
Chosen to Revise the Constitution of Massachusetts, 3d ed. (1853)..... 14

Michael T. Morley, *The Independent State Legislature Doctrine*,
90 Fordham L. Rev. 501 (2021) 1, 13, 14

Michael T. Morley, *The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and
State Constitutions*,
55 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2020) 13, 14

Michael T. Morley, *The Intratextual Independent “Legislature” and the Elections
Clause*,
109 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 131 (2015)..... 15

Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the
Legislative Power of the States of the American Union*,
754 (6th ed. 1890) 14
